
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

10.00 am FRIDAY, 18 MAY 2018 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Scrutiny Committee held on 20th April 2018.  (Pages 
5 - 8) 
 

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2017/18.  
(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

4.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

5.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

6.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   



 
 

S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Date Not Specified 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.K.Hunt 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor L.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Evans, D.Cawsey, C.J.Jones, S.Pursey, 
S.Rahaman, R.L.Taylor, R.W.Wood, H.Jones, 
N.T.Hunt and S.M.Penry 
 

Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



- 45 - 
 

200418 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  20 April 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor L.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Evans, D.Cawsey, C.J.Jones, S.Rahaman, 
R.W.Wood and H.Jones 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Ball and J.Davies 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave 
 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS 

 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr. L. Jones – Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
re Environmental Health and Trading Standards Changes to Officer 
Delegation Arrangements, as she has family members that are 
employed in the Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
section. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 9TH MARCH 
2018. 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2017/18. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



- 46 - 
 

200418 

Members were informed of a workshop that had been arranged on 
the 10th May for the Committee to discuss items for inclusion on the 
scrutiny forward work programme for the civic year 2018/19.  

 
Members were also informed of a training session for the Committee 
on the 15th May with Ian Botterill.  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

4. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 

 
4.1  Regeneration and Sustainable Development Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 3 of 2017/18 

 
The Committee received information in relation to the Regeneration 
and Sustainable Development Performance Indicators for Quarter 3 
of 2017/18 as contained within the circulated report. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
4.2 Planning Pre-Application Advice: Amended Service Protocol and 
Proposed Increase to Charges 2018/19 
 

The Committee received information in relation to the Planning Pre-
Application Advice – Amended Service Protocol and Proposed 
Increase to Charges 2018/19 as contained within the circulated 
report. 

 
Members queried how the increased fees and charges for non-
statutory pre-application planning advice compared with the rates 
charged by other local authorities. Officers reported that the increase 
to the charges were in line with most local authorities. Officers stated 
that the fees for the statutory pre-application service were set by the 
Welsh Government, while non-statutory pre-application planning 
advice was set by the Council. Officers explained that the increased 
fees and charges for non-statutory pre-application planning advice 
would be monitored, and if the increased charges were deemed to 
adversely affect delivery of the pre-application service, then the 
charges would be reviewed.  
 

Page 4



- 47 - 
 

200418 

Members questioned whether there were adequate resources within 
the Planning Department to deal with a potential increase in demand 
from developers entering into Planning Performance Agreements, 
and whether this would have a detrimental effect on other day to day 
duties and performance outcomes. Officers stated that while the 
number of posts within the Planning Department had reduced in 
recent years, the workload at present was manageable.  In this 
context, if a Planning Performance Agreement was entered into for a 
large project which required the allocation of a dedicated officer, 
Officers were satisfied that the service could continue to operate for 
all service users with no adverse impact on day-to-day performance.  

Members questioned whether consideration had been given to 
charging voluntary and not-for-profit organisations for the service, as 
some were capable of paying the fees, especially as the Council was 
under financial pressure. Officers explained that the majority of the 
existing policy had remained in its current form for years, and that 
applications involving voluntary and not-for-profit organisations had 
not generated much work or taken up much staff time to date, 
therefore an amendment to the policy had not been considered 
necessary. Officers stated that they would monitor the situation.  

Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the proposals to 
be considered at Cabinet Board. 

 
4.3 Environmental Health And Trading Standards Changes To Officer 
Delegation Arrangements 

 
The Committee received information in relation to the Environmental 
Health And Trading Standards Changes to Officer Delegation 
Arrangements as contained within the circulated report. 

Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the proposals to 
be considered at Cabinet Board. 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1   Officer Responsible: Jason Davies 

 

(DRAFT) 
Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee  

Forward Work Programme 2018/19 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Officer 

10 May 2018 Forward Work Programme Workshop  

18 May 2018   

  

22 June 2018   

   

  

27 July 2018   

   

  

14 September 2018   

   

  

26 October 2018   

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



Version 1   Officer Responsible: Jason Davies 

 

   

  

7 December 2018   

   

  

18 January 2019   

   

  

1 March 2019   

   

  

12 April 2019   

   

  

31 May 2019   

   

 

P
age 8


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee held on 20th April 2018.
	3 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2017/18.



Minutes of the meeting


- 2 - 
 

180518 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  18 May 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Evans, S.Pursey, R.L.Taylor, R.W.Wood, 
N.T.Hunt and S.M.Penry 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

C.Morris, Ms.N.Pearce, R.Davies, A.Collins and 
J.Davies  
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors D. Davies and A. Wingrave 
 

Observers E. Bradfield 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 20TH APRIL 
2018. 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes.  
 

2. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19. 
 

The Committee were informed that the Scrutiny Forward Work 

Programme was in the process of being updated following the 

suggestions made by Members at the workshop held on the 10th May, 

and would be available to review and sign off at the next meeting on 

the 22nd June.  

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  

3. PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee chose to scrutinise the following items:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 



- 3 - 
 

180518 

 
3.1 2 x Supplementary Planning Guidance (Landscape and 

Seascape, Biodiversity and Geodiversity) 

 

The Committee received information in relation to the 2 x 

Supplementary Planning Guidance (Landscape and Seascape, and 

Biodiversity and Geodiversity) as contained within the circulated 

report. 

 

Members commented that there appeared to be a low response to 

the consultation, and queried whether there was a way of increasing 

the number of representations made in future, possibly by utilising 

social media to reach more people. Officers stated that a formal 

public consultation process had been adhered to which was 

considered robust and in line with previous consultations. Officers 

explained that this was the third consultation in a relatively short 

space of time and may have contributed to the low number of 

responses. Officers commented that the subject being consulted on 

was considered a specialist area and could also explain why there 

was such a low response. Officers stated that social media would be 

utilised where possible to maximise responses for future 

consultations.  

Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the proposals to 

be considered at Cabinet Board. 

3.2 The Welsh Government Targeted Regeneration Investment 
Programme 2018-21 

 
The Committee received information in relation to the Welsh 
Government Targeted Regeneration Investment Programme 2018-21 
as contained within the circulated report. 

 
Members commented that the towns of Neath and Port Talbot were 
categorised as tier two settlements, and queried what the distinction 
was between the various tiers. Officers stated that towns were 
categorised into different tiers based on population size. Officers 
explained that the city of Swansea was therefore categorised as tier 
one, whilst Neath and Port Talbot, being ‘large towns’ were classified 
as tier two.  

 



- 4 - 
 

180518 

Members questioned how the 27 million pounds allocated to the 

South West Wales region over three years would be distributed 

amongst the local authorities, and how this compared to the funding 

previously received by the Authority under the Vibrant and Viable 

Places programme. Officers stated that each local authority had to 

bid for funding under the new scheme, and that  each local authority 

within the region could potentially receive around seven million 

pounds each, but would depend upon the way in which projects were 

prioritised. Officers explained that this was a reduction when 

compared to the 11 million pounds received for Port Talbot under the 

Vibrant & Viable Places scheme. Officers added that in the latter 

case, the Authority were able to bid for funding independently, rather 

than as part of a region. 

Members queried whether there was a list of proposed projects with 

costings available to view that officers were intending to put forward 

for consideration by the Local Project Board and the Regional Project 

Board. Officers reported that there was a list which would be subject 

to regular updates and projects could be removed and added to 

reflect prioritisation and delivery. Officers added that some of the 

projects currently being put forward were already contained in the 

Neath Strategic Hub such as the proposed transport hub, acquisition 

of the Crown Food/Carnaud Metal Box and priorities identified as part 

of the Valleys Task Force programme. 

Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the proposals to 
be considered at Cabinet Board. 
 

4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that pursuant to Section 100A(4) 
and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items 
of business which involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act.  

 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

180518 

5. PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
5.1 Housing Renewal & Adaptation Service - Framework For Housing 
Renewal Works 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the Housing 
Renewal & Adaptation Service - Framework For Housing Renewal 
Works as contained within the circulated report. 
 

Members enquired whether there was an income generation 

opportunity to charge contractors for storing their equipment in the 

area where they were carrying out housing renewal and adaptation 

works. Members added that some contractors were storing their 

equipment on an ad-hoc basis in some community wards. Officers 

stated that contractors hired under the scheme stored their 

equipment in the designated sites provided to them by the Authority. 

Officers informed Members that discussions were held with Planning, 

Estates and Health and Safety in advance in order to identify suitable 

sites before work commenced. Officers added that they could not 

comment on other contractors and works not managed under this 

scheme.  

Members commented on the positive effects on the local economy by 

having a number of local contractors appointed under the current 

framework, and queried whether this had been the intention. Officers 

stated that the request for expressions of interest for the new 

framework work were placed on the Sell2Wales website with the aim 

of encouraging local contractors to come forward, due to the local 

benefits that they brought if they were successful during the 

procurement process.  

Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the proposals to 

be considered at Cabinet Board. 

 

5.2 Proposed lease of the unused tennis courts at Dyfed Road, Neath 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the proposed lease 
of the unused tennis courts at Dyfed Road, Neath as contained within 
the circulated report. 

 



- 6 - 
 

180518 

Members commented that it was important to raise awareness and 

promote the tennis courts to schools and the wider communities in 

order to ensure that the facility would not be underutilised.  

 

Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the proposals to 

be considered at Cabinet Board. 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


